No. 138, S.]

[Published April 25, 1947.

CHAPTER 61.

AN ACT to amend 40.47 (5) (a) of the statutes, relating to the amount of nonresident high school tuition.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

40.47 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.47 (5) (a) The tuition for any given year for nonresident pupils who have pursued high school work shall be determined as follows: From the sum total of money expended by the school district in operating and maintaining the high school, including an item for building and equipment costs equal to 2 per cent of the original expenditures by the districts for buildings and equipment thereof as certified by the state superintendent of public instruction, such charge not to apply for a greater period of time than 50 years in the case of a new building or for the unexpired portion of 50 years of life of an old building, excluding land costs, and not to exceed 30 cents per week per pupil, there shall be subtracted an amount equal to the sum of the state and federal aids, the cost of transportation and money expended for the payment of principal and interest of bonded indebtedness or other building loans, and the difference so determined shall be divided by the average daily attendance for the given year, but in no case shall the amount of the claim per week exceed the difference between the amount of state aid per week and \$5 per week *

Approved April 23, 1947.